
 
Updated Agenda 
 

Item 3 – Minutes of the last meeting 
Item 6 – Late Representations/Summary Update Report  
Item 7 – Replacement Planning Appeals Report Contact:   Alan Maher 

  Tel:          01246 217391 

  Email:      alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

  Date:        Monday, 23 May 2022 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 31 May 2022 
at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG. 
 
The meeting will also be live streamed from the Council’s website on its You Tube 
Channel. Click on the following link if you want to view the meeting: 
 
North East Derbyshire District Council - YouTube 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor William Armitage  Councillor Maggie Jones 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Peter Elliott Councillor Alan Powell 
Councillor Mark Foster Councillor Jacqueline Ridgway 
Councillor Roger Hall Councillor Kathy Rouse 
Councillor David Hancock Councillor Diana Ruff - Chair 
Councillor Lee Hartshorne 
 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Alan Maher 01246 217391 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCAtAqurAPSDhWR0zf_M6XGg?view_as=subscriber


 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions from Members.  
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of the Last Meeting: NOW PUBLISHED  (Pages 4 - 7) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of Planning 
Committee held on 17 May 2022 
 

4   NED/22/00198/FL - STRETTON  (Pages 8 - 17) 
 

 Section 73 application pursuant of 18/00801/FL to vary condition 2 (approved 
plans) at ‘Erzamine’, Highstairs Lane, Stretton 
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

5   NED/22/00244/FL - ASHOVER  (Pages 18 - 25) 
 

 Retrospective application for garage with store at ‘Croftonvale’, Alton Lane, 
Littlemoor, Ashover 
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

6   Late Representations - Summary Update Report: NOW PUBLISHED  (Pages 
26 - 32) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

7   Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined: NEW DOCUMENT PUBLISHED  
(Pages 33 - 35) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 
Please note that by error the wrong document for this Item was originally 
published. The agenda has now been updated to include the correct report.  
 

8   Planning Enforcement Service Progress Report  (Pages 36 - 42) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

9   Matters of Urgency   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 

Page 2



 

considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

___________ 
 

 

Page 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alan Powell (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
 

Councillor William Armitage Councillor Nigel Barker 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Councillor Peter Elliott 
Councillor Mark Foster Councillor Roger Hall 
Councillor Lee Hartshorne Councillor David Hancock 
Councillor Maggie Jones Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Kathy Rouse  
 
Also Present: 
 
R Purcell Assistant Director of Planning 
A Kirkham Planning Manager - Development Management 
A Lockett Senior Planning Officer 
J Owen Chartered Legal Executive 
A Bond Governance Officer 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
A Maher Interim Governance Manager 
 
PLA/
92/2
1-22 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor D Ruff. Apologies were also received 
from Councillor J Ridgway, who was substituted by Councillor N Barker. 
 

PLA/
93/2
1-22 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 

PLA/
94/2
1-22 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 26 April 2022 were approved as a 
true record. 
 

PLA/
95/2
1-22 

NED/18/01003/OL - KILLAMARSH 
 
The report to Committee explained that an outline Application had been submitted 
for the erection of 397 dwellings on land to the south-west of Upperthorpe Road, 
Killamarsh. The Application had been referred to Committee at the request of 
Ward Councillor S Clough, who had raised concerns about it. 
 
Planning Committee was recommended to approve the Application, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
The report to Committee explained why Members were asked to approve the 
recommendations.  Officers felt that the Development would be acceptable and 
sustainable in planning terms. The site had been allocated for residential 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



development under the Local Plan. Subject to final determination of the potential 
highway mitigation and the archaeological assessment of the Application, there 
were no technical reasons why the Development should not proceed. The full 
infrastructure mitigation package had been generally agreed with the Applicant 
and a Section 106 Agreement would be completed prior to the final determination 
of the Application. 
 
Before Members discussed the Application those registered to speak were asked 
to address the Committee. L Rowley MP, Ward Councillor S Clough, Ward 
Councillor A Platts, Councillor C Renwick (in her capacity as Derbyshire County 
Council for the Division covering the area), W Tinley,  K Whitworth, K Wood, P 
Johnson, K Bone, M Evans, K Warnes, A Whitaker, B Clamp, S Thompson, C 
Curzon, C Lacey, D Grzona, B Mahoney and E Thompson objected to the 
Application. The Applicant, J Neville, spoke in support of it.    
 
Committee considered the Application. It took into account the location of the site, 
primarily within the Settlement Development Limits for Killamarsh, with a smaller 
area located within the Green Belt. It considered Local Plan Policies SS1, SS2 
and SP4, which seek to focus housing development on Killamarsh and the 
District’s three other main towns. Committee took into account Local Plan Policy 
SS10, on appropriate development outside of settlement limits and within the 
Green Belt.  
 
Committee considered whether the Development would provide sufficient 
affordable housing, in line with Local Plan Policy LC4. It considered the provision 
of urban green space, as required by Local Plan Policy ID10. It also took into 
account the requirement of Policy LC1 that compensatory improvements to the 
environmental quality / accessibility should be made, where appropriate to offset 
the effect of removing land from the Green Belt. 
 
Members discussed the Application. They reflected on the concerns raised about 
the proposed number of properties and how this would be significantly greater 
than that identified in the Local Plan. Members heard how the Local Plan figure 
was only indicative and was not intended to set a maximum limit for development. 
Rather, the number of properties that could be built on the site would depend on 
their size and design. It was explained that subject to this being agreed in 
advance, it would be possible to accommodate the proposed 397 units there. 
 
Some Members expressed concern about the scale of the proposed 
development. In particular, they highlighted the possible burden which the large 
development would place on the social and physical infrastructure of the town. 
Specific concerns were raised about the limited access to public transport and 
whether because of the topography residents of the new properties would have to 
rely on cars in order to visit the facilities in Killamarsh Town Centre, and so 
increase traffic on surrounding roads.  
 
Some Members raised concerns about the impact on the local road network and 
in particular, to the traffic management arrangements on the access and egress 
from the Development. They raised concerns that the Development might result in 
an unsustainable increase in the volume of traffic.  Committee also discussed the 
proposed remedial measures and considered whether these would address 
adequately the concerns which had been raised.  

Page 5



 
 
Some Members raised concern about the proposal to construct ‘Attenuation 
Ponds’ to hold water on the part of the site within the Green Belt. They reflected 
on whether this would be an appropriate development for the location. Concern 
was also raised possible flood risks. Some Members sought clarification about 
possible land contamination on the site and the concerns which had been raised 
about air quality. In this context, Committee discussed the legacy of the coal 
mining industry and the safety concerns about subsidence and gas emissions 
which had been raised. Committee also considered the possible impact of the 
development on the heritage assets of the area. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, Councillor M Foster and Councillor W 
Armitage moved and seconded a motion to reject the application, contrary to 
officer recommendations. The motion was put to the vote and was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Application be refused, contrary to officer recommendations. 
 
Reasons 
 

1. The application seeks consent for 397 dwellings. The North East 
Derbyshire Local Plan allocates the site to provide approximately 330 
within the Plan Period. The figure proposed exceeds that set out in the 
Local Plan and so the application is unacceptable and contrary to policy 
LC1 of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan. density 
 

2. The site extends beyond the Settlement Development Limit for Killamarsh 
into an area located within the Green Belt. Whils
[...]
stainable development 
 Chapter 5. Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 
 Chapter 9. Promoting sustainable transport 
 Chapter 12. Achieving well-designed places 
 Chapter 15. Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 
 

 
6.6 Other SPD’s  

 Successful Places Interim Design Guide  
 
7.0 Planning Issues  

 
Principle 

 

Page 12



7.1 The site lies outside of the Settlement Development Limits (SDL) for 
Stretton. Under the policies set out in Local Plan (2014-2034) policies SS1, 
SS2, SS9, SDC3 and SDC12.  The principles of residential development 
outside of the settlements has been accepted with the grant of planning 
permission under planning reference 18/00801/FL.  Plot 2 of that approval 
has been built and therefore the permission is extant.   

 
7.2 The proposal lies within the designated open countryside. Local Plan policy 

SS9 and SDC3 seeks to ensure that proposals outside of defined 
settlements are in keeping with the countryside location, and do not 
represent a prominent intrusion. In regard to design Local Plan policy 
SDC12 seeks to ensure that the design, scale and massing of development 
is in keeping with the surrounding area.  

 
7.3 The proposal would still be of the same, design, scale and massing but 

would be presented further towards Highstairs Lane, increasing the rear 
garden size. It will still be highly visible within the open countryside where 
the principle was accepted under planning approval 18/00801/FL.   

 
7.4 The main consideration is the impact moving the dwelling further forward 

on the site has to the character of the area and the residential amenities of 
the neighbouring properties to the east. 

 
Impact upon the Character of the Area.  

 
7.5 It is not considered that moving the dwelling further towards the north would 

have a greater impact upon the character of the area.  The design, scale 
and massing remains the same as approved. The boundary treatment and 
landscaping has previously been agreed
[...]
ble distance from Highstairs Lane. 
There is extensive tree coverage in the area and the dwellings are not 
visible from the site. 

 
7.10 For these reasons it is considered that there would not be any detrimental 

loss of residential privacy to existing residents and the revised siting of plot 

Page 14



1 would not have a greater impact to warrant a refusal to vary the plans as 
approved under 18/00801/FL. The proposal is therefore considered to 
accord with the North East Derbyshire Local Plan policies SS9 and SDC12. 

 
Highway Safety 

 
7.11 There are no changes proposed to the access arrangements and the 

Highways Authority have no objection to the revised siting.  Plot 1 will utilise 
the existing access for Erzamine from Highstairs Lane. Parking is still 
sufficient to the front of the property and the turning area is not reduced 
through shorting of the front amenity area.  

 
8.0 Summary and Conclusion  
 
8.1  The proposal seeks to repositioned plot 1 further forward on to increase 

the rear garden area and closer to plot 2.  The design, scale and massing 
remain unaffected by the change and there are no reasons to revisit the 
principle of development in this countryside location given the extant 
planning permission (18/00801/FL). 

 
8.2 Whilst moving the dwelling closer to the neighbouring properties the scale 

and massing ensures that there would not be an unduly significant 
detrimental impact upon the occupant’s enjoyment of the dwellings.  
Sufficient space will exist between the dwellings and no overlooking is 
created, as there would be no windows inserted in the east elevation and 
PD rights can be removed.   

 
9.0 Recommendation 
 
9.1 GRANT Full Planning Permission subject to the following conditions, with 

the precise wording delegated to the Planning Manager.    
 

Conditions 
 

1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 
the submitted plans, unless otherwise specifically agreed through a formal
[...]
hway safety and in accordance with Policies 
SS1, SS9 and SDC12 of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan. 
 

11. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995, (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order), no side facing windows or glazed 
doors shall be installed in the east elevation. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of adjacent residential occupiers in 
accordance with Policies SDC12 of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 17



 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 31 MAY 2022 

 
 
Reference Number: 22/00244/FLH  Application expiry: 15/06/22 
 
Application Type: Householder  
 
Proposal Description: Retrospective application for garage with store 
 
At: Croftonvale, Alton Lane, Littlemoor, Ashover, Chesterfield, S45 0BE 
 
For: Mr Day  
 
Third Party Reps: 2 objections, 1 supporting comment  
 
Parish: Ashover    Ward: Ashover 
 
Report Author: Denise Knipe   Date of Report: May 2022  
 
MAIN RECOMMENDATION:  Grant unconditionally.   
 

 
Figure 1: Site location plan 

 Page 18

Agenda Item 5



1.0 Reason for Report 
 
1.1 Cllr Armitage requested that the application be considered by Planning 

Committee so that members can consider the impact upon the neighbouring 
property and loss of stone walls. Supports the comments received from the 
Parish Council. 

 
2.0 Proposal and Background 

 
Site Description  
 

2.1 The application site is located to the west of Alton Lane, which is within 
Littlemoor which is located in open countryside outside any defined Settlement 
Development Limit.   
 

2.2 Croftonvale is a stone bungalow which was granted planning permission in 
2019 under planning reference 19/00413/FL.  The garage building, subject of 
this application, is positioned in the northwest corner of the site, between the 
boundary and bungalow.  
 

2.3 To the east is a dwelling under construction and to the west is Oakroyd a 
detached dwelling. To the
[...]
hieving well-designed places Page 22



 Chapter 15. Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 

 
Other Material Planning Considerations  

 
6.6 Successful Places Interim Planning Guidance, adopted December 2013. 

 
7.0   PLANNING ASSESSMENT 
 

Principle of Development  
 
7.1 The site lies outside any defined Settlement Development Limits (SDL) in open 

countryside. Local Plan policy SS9 of the adopted Local Plan supports 
development where it respects the form, scale and character of the landscape, 
through careful siting, scale, design and use of materials.  

 
7.2 Policy LC5 allows for proposals which respect the scale, proportions, materials 

and overall design and character of the existing property; do not harm the street 
scene or local area, including the loss of characteristic boundary features and 
landscaping; avoid significant loss of privacy and amenity for the residents of 
neighbouring properties; and do not significantly and demonstrably harm 
highway safety. 
 

7.3 Policy SDC3 states that proposals for new development will only be permitted 
where they would not cause significant harm to the character, quality, 
distinctiveness or sensitivity of the landscape, or to important features or views, 
or other perceptual qualities such as tranquillity. The site falls into a Secondary 
Area of Multiple Environmental Sensitivity (AMES) with land to the west within 
a Primary AMES. Due consideration should be made to proposals in these 
areas. Any development should be informed by, and be sympathetic to, these 
distinctive areas.  

 
7.4 Policy SDC12 requires that all new development should be of a high quality 

design and make a positive contribution to the quality of the local environment. 
 

7.5 Ashover Neighbourhood Policy AP2 seeks to protect the countryside setting of 
Littlemoor. Development will not be seriously intrusive in the countryside and 
will respect the character of existing settlements and their setting. 
 

7.6 Policy AP13 also states that development proposals are required to 
demonstrate that they respect the distinctive landscape character of the area 
as identified in the Derbyshire Peak Fringe and Lower Derwent Landscape 
Character Area. The impact of any development on the landscape will be 
assessed accordingly as not to cause an unacceptable visual intrusion, 
adversely affect landscape elements, field boundaries or settlement patterns, 
introduce or remove incongruous landscape elements and not disturb or detract 
from the visual amenity and tranquillity of the area.   

 
Impact upon the Character of the Area 
 

7.7 The garage building has been built at the top of the site, adjacent the bungalow.  
It is well set back from the street and therefore, has little impact upon the 
character of the streetscene. The construction materials match those of the 
bungalow. 
 Page 23



7.8 The rear of the building has been cut into the landscape which raises south to 
north. A retaining wall has been built and a new stone wall erected in the field.  
The garage building is read in context of the built form of Littlemoor and does 
not represent an incongruous feature in the landscape.   
 

7.9 The garage building as built does not have a traditional square/oblong footprint 
due to encompassing land that previously was not included in the curtilage of 
Croftonvale. The land occupied a small outbuild attached to outbuildings within 
the curtilage of Croftonvale and it was purchased by the Applicant and 
incorporated into the site now occupied by the garage/store building.  
 

7.10 The ownership and encroachment issues have been raised by objectors and is 
not a material planning consideration. The main focus is how the building affects 
the character of the area in accordance wit Local Plan Policies SS9, SDC3 and 
SDC12 and Neighbourhood Plan Policies AP2 and AP13. 
 

7.11 In considering the retrospective proposal, the garage store has been built to an 
acceptable quality and due to siting, massing and construction materials it is 
concluded by Officers that it does not have a detrimental impact on the 
character of the site and the surrounding countryside, which is a Secondary 
Area of Multiple Environmental Sensitivity.  
 

7.12 The Parish Council and Ward Councillor have raised objections to the loss of 
stone wall which divided the two gardens. Ashover Neighbourhood Plan Policy 
AP16 advises that development proposals that affect a dry stone wall should 
be designed to retain or enhance it. It supports proposals for new dry stone 
walls that make a positive contribution to the network of dry stone walls across 
the Parish. 
 

7.13 The boundary wall was within a domestic setting and outside of any 
conservation area and its loss could not be resisted. However, a new stone wall 
has been constructed to the rear of the garage building separating the site from 
the open countryside. It has been built to a high standard and is considered to 
comply with the Ashover Neighbourhood Plan Policy AP16. 
 
Impact upon Residential Amenity 
 

7.14 The nearest residents are located to the south east, at Oakroyd. The garage 
building sits at the top of the garden on the far western corner of the Application 
site. Oakroyd is some distance away from the garage building, and whilst the 
west elevation forms the boundary treatment (given the former outbuilding has 
been demolished) it is only viewed from parts of the garden area due to the 
mature landscaping. There are no windows on the side elevation and no 
overlooking is created by the rooflight on the front roof slope. Whilst interested 
parties have a differing view to one another, it is in the Officers opinion that the 
building does not cause a significant adverse impact upon privacy and amenity 
to neighbouring residents. 
 

7.15 The new boundary wall and fence is yet to be appropriately finished on the 
neighbours’ side and an agreement has been reached outside of the planning 
application. Similar replacement planting has also been agreed. Officers do not 
consider that these matters are required to be controlled by way of conditions 
on any decision.  
 

Page 24



7.16 The proposal is therefore considered to accord with the North East Derbyshire 
Local Plan policies SS9 and SDC12 and Ashover Neighbourhood Plan Policy 
AP2 and AP11. 
 
Highway Safety 
 

7.17 There are no changes proposed to the access arrangements or parking 
situation.  The Highways Authority have raised no comments. 
 

8.0 Summary and Conclusion  
 

8.1 The proposal seeks retrospective planning permission for the retention of the 
garage building to be used by the occupiers of Crotonvale.  Retrospective 
planning applications are required to be considered in respect of the policies of 
the Development Plan and determined on their own merits.  Where harm is 
identified the application should be refused. 
 

8.2 In the case of this retrospective application, it is not considered that the building 
causes any adverse or significant impact upon the character of the area or 
residential amenity of neighbouring properties and there are no reasons to 
depart form the Development Plan when taken as a whole. Accordingly, it is 
recommended that planning permission is granted unconditionally.  

 
9.0 Recommendation  
 
9.1  That Planning Permission is granted unconditionally. 
  

Page 25



 Planning Committee 31.05.2022 Late Comments Report 

 

Planning Committee 31st May 2022 

SUMMARY OF LATE COMMENTS/REPORT UPDATE 

The aim of this report is to seek to avoid the need for lengthy verbal updates that 

Planning Officers have sometimes needed to provide in the past at the Planning 

Committee. In consultation with the Chair, it has been decided that on the evening 

before committee a summary of all the late comments/representations received so far 

will be emailed to the Committee Members by the Governance Team. 

It is possible that verbal updates will still be required at the meeting
[...]
2020/21 but also 
a number of long-term vacant posts in the enforcement team. 

 
2.7  The consequence of this is a backlog of cases where investigations need to be 

started, or started again because of the passage of time. The team was finally 
fully resourced in September 2021 and work is ongoing to reduce the backlog, 
as well as accommodate the significant increase in numbers. The team is 
reviewing cases to assign a ‘priority’ based on the severity of the breach so that 
the most serious issues are prioritised, again as set out in the Local Enforcement 
Plan. 

  
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The proper monitoring and enforcement of planning control maintains public 

confidence in the planning system and ensures that everyone who engages 
properly with the process is treated fairly and equally. It maintains confidence in 
the Councils adopted planning policies and remedies development that has, or 
continues to have, a detrimental impact on amenity. 

 
3.2 This report affords Members the information on which to monitor progress of the 

planning enforcement service as well as providing information on the volume of 
work dealt with by the team. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The Council has a duty to investigate all alleged breaches of planning control. It 

is then at the discretion of the Council as to whether formal enforcement action 
is taken, having regard to the development plan and other material 
considerations 

 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

A.  Planning enforcement update report 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) you must provide copies of the 
background papers) 

 
All alleged breaches of planning control recorded and investigated by the Council. 
All formal enforcement action taken by the Council, including formal re
[...]
sed.  
 
Notice corrected 
and varied. 

 
 
 

Other Notices issued (action which does not form part of the planning register) 
 

Community Protection Warning Notices  2 
 

Planning Contravention Notices 12 
 

 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting: NOW PUBLISHED
	4 NED/22/00198/FL - STRETTON
	5 NED/22/00244/FL - ASHOVER
	6 Late Representations - Summary Update Report: NOW PUBLISHED
	7 Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined: NEW DOCUMENT PUBLISHED
	8 Planning Enforcement Service Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 31 MAY 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alan Powell (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor William Armitage Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Peter Elliott Councillor Mark Foster 
Councillor Roger Hall Councillor Lee Hartshorne 
Councillor Maggie Jones Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Kathy Rouse  
 
Also Present: 
 
A Kirkham Planning Manager - Development Management 
J Hawley Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
F Todd Senior Planning Enforcement Officer 
J Edwards Planning Technician Administrator 
J Owen Chartered Legal Executive 
A Maher Interim Governance Manager 
A Bond Governance Officer 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
 
PLA/
1/22-
23 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor D Ruff, Councillor D Hancock and 
Councillor J Ridgway.    
 

PLA/
2/22-
23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.   
 

PLA/
3/22-
23 

Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 17 May 2022 were 
approved as a true record.   
 

PLA/
4/22-
23 

NED/22/00198/FL - STRETTON 
 
The report to Committee explained that a ‘Section 73’ Application had been 
submitted to substitute the existing plans, previously agreed by the Committee, 
with amended plans at Erzamine, High Street Lane, Stretton. Under these 
amended plans the plot for the new building would be re-located further west on 
the site, to that originally agreed. The Application had been referred to Committee 
at request of Councillor W Armitage, who had raised concerns about it.  
 
Planning Committee was recommended to approve the Application, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
The report to Committee explained why Members were asked to approve the 



 

2 

recommendations.  Re-positioning the plot would not alter the design, scale or 
massing of the new building. As such, Officers believed that the change would not 
have an unduly significant detrimental impact on the neighbouring property. 
Although the new dwelling would be closer to it, they contended that sufficient 
space would continue to exist between them and that no ‘overlook’ of the existing 
dwelling would be created.  
 
Before Members discussed the Application those registered to speak were asked 
to address the Committee. S Ross objected to the Application. The Applicant, J 
Rowles, spoke in support of it. 
 
Committee considered the Application.  It took into account the previous planning 
history. Committee heard how the principle of residential development on the site 
in a countryside location had been accepted when planning permission had been 
granted for the original application NED/18/00801/FL. Committee considered the 
impact on the proposed change on the character of the surrounding area. It also 
took into account the implications of the changed plans on the Residential 
Amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 
Members discussed the Application. They reflected on the original planning 
permission granted for the site. They considered the reasons for the proposed 
changes. In particular, they heard how under the revised plans a larger back 
garden area to the rear of the new property would be created. Some Members 
queried why the requirement for a larger back garden had not been taken into 
account when the original plans had been submitted. 
 
Members also discussed what impact the proposed relocation of the plot would 
have on the amenity of neighbouring property, including its visual impact. They 
considered whether this could be ameliorated through the imposition of 
appropriate conditions, such as the addition of mature vegetation or other 
appropriate screening. During the discussion some Members expressed their 
concern that because of the topography of the site, the new dwelling might now 
appear overbearing to the neighbouring property. They did not think that this 
would be acceptable. Committee was reminded in this context of policy SDC12, to 
protect the amenity of existing occupiers when agreeing new developments 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, Councillor W Armitage and Councillor M 
Foster moved and seconded a motion to reject the Application, contrary to officer 
recommendations. The motion was put to the vote and was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Application be refused, contrary to officer recommendations. 
 
Reasons 
 

1. The proposal is considered unacceptable as by reason of its scale and 
location the dwelling proposed on plot 1 would be prominent, overbearing 
and adversely affect the residential amenity and living conditions of the 
occupiers of Moorfields contrary to North East Derbyshire Local Plan 
policies SS1, SS2, SS9, SDC3 and SDC12. 

 



 

3 

PLA/
5/22-
23 

NED/22/00244/FL - ASHOVER 
 
The report to Committee explained that a retrospective Application had been 
submitted for the construction of a garage with store at Croftonvale, Alton Lane, 
Littlemoor, Ashover. The Application had been referred to Committee at the 
request of Ward Councillor W Armitage, who had raised concerns about it.  
 
Planning Committee was recommended to approve the Application without 
condition. 
 
The report to Committee explained why Members were asked to approve the 
recommendation. Officers had concluded that the building did not harm the 
character of the local area and that it had not impacted significantly on the 
residential amenity of the neighbouring property. The building was in line with the 
Development Plan and the relevant national and local planning policies. As such, 
it constituted an acceptable development. Officers felt that retrospective planning 
permission should now be granted and that no conditions on this approval would 
be required. 
 
Before Members discussed the Application T.H Sanderson, who objected to the 
Application, was asked to address the Committee. 
 
Committee considered the Application. It took into account the Principle of 
Development and in particular, the site’s location in the open countryside. It 
considered whether the development would be in line with Local Plan Policy SS9, 
which supports developments that respects the form, scale and character of the 
landscape and SDC22, requiring new developments to make a positive 
contribution to the quality of the local environment. Committee also took into 
account Ashover Neighbourhood Policy APW2, to protect the countryside setting 
of Littlemoor. 
 
Members discussed the Application. They considered the location of the garage 
and store. They heard how the rear of the building had been cut into the 
landscape, which had reduced its visibility and that a new stone wall been 
constructed, separating the site from the open countryside. Members also heard 
about the former buildings on the site and, specifically, how the location of the 
former garage differed from that of the garage store.  
 
Member discussed what impact the garage store had had on the residential 
amenity of the neighbouring property. They considered the distances between the 
properties and whether the garage store overlooked the neighbouring property. In 
this context, Members heard how the building could only be viewed from certain 
parts of the neighbouring garden because of mature vegetation. Members also 
heard about other works which had been carried out on the site. They were 
reminded that these other works were not pertinent to the Committee’s 
determination on this Application. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor P Elliot and Councillor W Armitage 
moved and seconded a motion to approve officer recommendations.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and was agreed 
 



 

4 

RESOLVED -  
 

(1) That the Application be approved, in line with officer recommendations. 
 

(2) That in line with officer recommendations no conditions be placed on the 
approval. 

 
PLA/
6/22-
23 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
The report to Committee informed Members that four appeals had been lodged. 
No appeals had been allowed, dismissed or withdrawn. 
 

PLA/
7/22-
23 

Planning Enforcement Service Progress Report 
 
The report to Committee summarised the work of the Council’s Planning 
Enforcement Service. Members were reminded that the Council had provided 
additional resources, so that additional planning enforcement action could be 
taken. This had helped to reduce the backlog of outstanding cases which had 
built up. 
 
The Planning Enforcement Service staff were introduced to the Committee. They 
explained their work and the enforcement action taken by the Service.  
 
Committee discussed the report. Some Members welcomed the additional 
resources, which the Council had provided for Planning Enforcement Work. They 
asked that the Committee put on record its thanks to the Planning Enforcement 
Officers for the good progress that had been made. Committee assented to this.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the report and workload information on the Planning Enforcement Service be 
noted (by acclamation).  
 

PLA/
8/22-
23 

Matters of Urgency 
 
None.  
 


